

May 19, 1993

Franklin J. Warren

352 Concord Court

Manteca, CA  95336



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-168

Dear Mr. Warren:


You have requested advice regarding your duties as mayor under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act."). 

QUESTION


Under the Act, may you vote on a proposal to direct staff to explore options for toxic cleanup assistance at the Diamond National site?

CONCLUSION


You may not vote on a proposal to direct staff to explore options for toxic cleanup assistance at the Diamond National site, unless there will be no financial effect on your property which is within 300 feet of the site.

FACTS


You are the Mayor of the City of Manteca and also serve as the chair of the Manteca Redevelopment Agency, which is comprised exclusively of the city council members.


You own a commercial building at 116, 118 and 120 W. Yosemite Avenue.  You also lease a commercial building at 115 W. Yosemite Avenue.  Diamond National owns property approximately 120 feet south of the real property you own and 335 feet south of the property you lease.


The San Joaquin Health Department has determined that the
 Diamond National site is contaminated with gasoline, both in ground water and soil.  A remediation plan is being prepared for the property; however, Diamond National is bankrupt and unable to pay for the cleanup.


Prospective buyers of the property seek assistance from the Manteca Redevelopment Agency ("agency") to cleanup the toxic contamination on the site and to assist in the cost to redevelop the property.  The agency voted 2-2 to grant permission to agency staff to explore options for assistance.  Therefore, the lack of an agency decision leaves the matter unresolved.  You did not participate in the decision.


Since the matter is deadlocked, you would like to know if you may vote only on a proposal to direct staff to explore options for toxic cleanup assistance at the Diamond National site.  You would neither vote on any specific staff proposal nor any grant of monetary assistance.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.





Section 87103(b).


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision only if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official's financial interest.  Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur, certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


Regulation 18702.3 defines material financial effect for an ownership interest in real property which is indirectly involved in a decision.  Pursuant to Regulation 18702.3(a), the effect of a decison is material if:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.

                          (Emphasis added.)    


Since you own property within 300 feet of the Diamond National site, you may not participate in making any governmental decision regarding the site cleanup unless there will be no financial effect on your property.  


Therefore, you must disqualify yourself from voting on a proposal to direct staff to explore options for assistance regarding the cleanup of the toxic contamination, unless there will be no financial effect on your property.


You may, however, represent your interests before the city in your private capacity.  Regulation 18700.1(b) states that an official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the official:


(1)  Appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests.  An official's "personal interests" include, but are not limited to:


(A)  An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.


              *****





Regulation 18700.1(b).



Therefore, although you may not participate in your official capacity regarding any governmental decisions regarding the cleanup of the Diamond National property, you may appear before the city council or the agency to represent your personal interests if you meet the criteria in Regulation 18700.1(b).  


I trust this answers your question. 



Sincerely,



Jeff Marschner



General Counsel



By:  Jill Stecher




Legal Counsel
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